
2025 Newberry College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 4, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 25-27   Conf: 14-16   Home: 17-7   Away: 8-17   Neutral: 0-3
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (369), Opp (388)   DPs Turned: Team (37), Opp (28)   IBB: Team (2), Faircloth (1), Velez (1), Opp (2)   Picked Off: Wages (2),
Compton (1), McCurry (1), Nuckols (1), White (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
17 Free, Jesse .340 48-45 141 27 48 1 0 1 10 52 .369 15 10 19 0 .440 0 9 3-3 42 103 8 .948
43 Wages, Wilson .312 51-49 170 32 53 5 6 2 33 76 .447 11 8 32 2 .375 3 3 21-23 86 0 2 .977
10 Faircloth, Kade .289 52-50 187 40 54 12 4 2 38 80 .428 18 6 29 5 .363 4 0 12-17 101 7 0 1.000
3 Gentry, Cooper .287 45-37 122 27 35 6 2 1 20 48 .393 11 4 25 0 .365 0 9 2-4 326 20 5 .986
12 Velez, Jonathan .278 45-38 115 21 32 5 1 0 24 39 .339 22 12 18 1 .437 2 3 2-4 8 29 4 .902
8 Mims, Chandler .242 43-37 120 16 29 6 0 1 34 38 .317 6 0 21 3 .273 2 5 1-4 43 105 8 .949
1 Nuckols, Bryson .372 32-32 113 31 42 9 3 1 12 60 .531 17 4 17 2 .470 0 0 7-11 64 92 5 .969
9 Vega, Carson .364 25-2 11 9 4 0 0 1 2 7 .636 1 2 3 1 .500 0 1 2-3 3 0 0 1.000
22 Mergo, Parker .305 33-16 59 14 18 2 0 0 7 20 .339 21 1 9 3 .494 0 4 4-9 14 1 0 1.000
5 McCurry, Campbell .304 24-12 46 5 14 1 0 0 11 15 .326 5 1 6 0 .385 0 1 1-1 61 6 1 .985
14 Plotkin, Anthony .271 35-21 70 10 19 2 1 0 13 23 .329 8 4 14 1 .378 0 2 4-6 24 1 1 .962
31 Bandy, Josh .263 20-6 19 2 5 1 1 0 2 8 .421 2 0 6 0 .333 0 0 0-0 10 2 0 1.000
21 Busenlehner, Logan .259 31-17 58 9 15 0 1 0 13 17 .293 5 6 5 0 .371 1 5 0-0 97 12 1 .991
7 White, Luke .250 28-24 52 5 13 0 0 0 7 13 .250 6 2 14 0 .344 1 3 1-1 130 14 5 .966
20 Stowe, Sam .214 12-3 14 0 3 0 0 0 3 3 .214 1 0 9 0 .267 0 0 0-0 8 0 0 1.000
6 Compton, Luke .208 26-25 96 10 20 2 0 0 9 22 .229 6 3 17 0 .274 1 2 6-7 59 0 1 .983
0 Hayes, Carson .200 34-17 55 12 11 1 0 0 10 12 .218 4 8 17 1 .333 2 0 1-2 28 45 6 .924
15 Osbon, Keillor .188 34-17 69 11 13 4 0 1 6 20 .290 7 4 20 1 .300 0 0 1-2 91 3 1 .989
29 Coletti, Jack .176 16-4 17 0 3 0 0 0 2 3 .176 3 0 4 0 .286 1 0 0-0 12 0 1 .923
11 Forrester, John Allen .162 17-8 37 7 6 2 0 0 5 8 .216 4 1 14 0 .262 0 0 3-5 3 0 2 .600
4 Leshko, K.J. .148 22-7 27 7 4 0 0 0 4 4 .148 4 2 8 0 .303 0 1 2-2 24 13 1 .974
16 Rollings, John .143 17-0 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .143 2 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 4 7 1 .917
48 McLendon, Zane .111 10-0 9 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 .111 1 0 5 0 .200 0 1 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
46 Carnahan, Jayden .000 9-1 6 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 2 0 4 0 .250 0 0 0-0 12 2 1 .933
41 Hair, Joshua .000 5-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 4 1 0 1.000
Totals .273 52-52 1622 298 443 59 19 10 269 570 .351 183 78 318 20 .371 17 49 73-104 1273 517 67 .964
Opponents .292 52-52 1666 306 486 74 15 42 289 716 .430 180 74 300 30 .381 23 34 58-83 1271 544 78 .959

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
47 Barnett, Ryan 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
16 Rollings, John 2.41 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 1 18.2 19 12 5 11 10 2 1 2 .288 1 5 0 0 2
30 Cole, Chansen 3.39 7-5 14 14 1 0-0 0 87.2 74 41 33 21 97 9 1 7 .220 6 20 0 1 5
40 Gilson, Brayden 4.34 1-1 20 0 0 0-0 5 37.1 42 22 18 17 27 4 1 1 .296 1 4 0 0 6
31 Bandy, Josh 4.50 0-1 7 0 0 0-0 0 14.0 16 8 7 7 7 3 1 1 .291 1 3 0 1 1
37 Clark, Jacob 4.89 7-6 14 12 0 0-0 0 57.0 73 36 31 27 28 8 3 6 .326 5 9 0 1 5
14 Plotkin, Anthony 4.91 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 7.1 6 4 4 4 4 1 1 1 .231 1 2 1 2 0
39 Fenton, Parker 5.06 0-0 6 1 0 0-0 0 5.1 5 4 3 5 8 1 0 1 .238 0 2 0 0 0
36 LeBron, Ethan 5.26 5-5 14 14 1 0-0 0 89.0 102 54 52 29 51 20 1 8 .291 0 10 0 7 5
45 Carey, Wyatt 6.38 3-1 14 0 0 0-0 2 18.1 26 13 13 1 11 5 0 2 .361 0 1 0 1 1
13 French, Hunter 6.90 1-5 19 10 0 0-0 2 45.2 57 46 35 20 26 10 4 5 .303 10 5 1 5 4
44 Morrison, Blake 9.42 0-2 10 0 0 0-0 1 14.1 19 18 15 14 16 1 1 1 .311 4 3 1 1 1
32 Wayne, Thomas 10.12 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 2 3 3 1 2 1 0 0 .200 0 2 0 0 0
23 Eagen, Braiden 10.66 0-1 7 0 0 0-0 1 12.2 23 18 15 9 7 5 1 3 .418 3 3 0 2 2
15 Osbon, Keillor 11.05 1-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 7.1 9 11 9 8 5 2 0 0 .310 1 0 0 0 2
33 Cogdell, Jacob 12.60 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 8 11 7 5 0 2 0 1 .400 2 4 0 2 0
26 Peck, Andrew 16.20 0-0 2 1 0 0-0 0 1.2 3 3 3 1 0 0 0 2 .375 0 1 0 0 0
38 Peterson, Jake 99.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 5.41 25-27 156 52 2 2 12 424.1 486 306 255 180 300 74 15 42 .292 35 74 3 23 34
Opponents 5.33 27-25 183 52 5 3 10 423.2 443 298 251 183 318 59 19 10 .273 38 78 3 17 49



PB: Team (8), Totals (8), McCurry (4), Busenlehner (2), White (2), Opp (11)   Pickoffs: Team (10), Clark 3, LeBron 3, Cogdell 1, Eagen 1,
Osbon 1, Rollings 1, Totals , Opp (6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (116-158), White (30-35), Cole (17-21), McCurry (15-20), Busenlehner (11-16),
LeBron (10-16), Rollings (8-12), French (7-8), Gilson (5-8), Carey (3-5), Carnahan (2-4), Clark (2-5), Fenton (2-2), Morrison (2-3), Plotkin
(1-1), Wayne (1-1)   



2025 Newberry College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 4, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
10 Faircloth, Kade 108 101 7 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
22 Mergo, Parker 15 14 1 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
31 Bandy, Josh 12 10 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Stowe, Sam 8 8 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
41 Hair, Joshua 5 4 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Cogdell, Jacob 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
45 Carey, Wyatt 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
9 Vega, Carson 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Eagen, Braiden 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
48 McLendon, Zane 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Morrison, Blake 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
21 Busenlehner, Logan 110 97 12 1 .991 0 11 5 .688 2 0
15 Osbon, Keillor 95 91 3 1 .989 10 0 0 — 0 0
3 Gentry, Cooper 351 326 20 5 .986 25 0 0 — 0 0
5 McCurry, Campbell 68 61 6 1 .985 0 15 5 .750 4 1
6 Compton, Luke 60 59 0 1 .983 0 0 0 — 0 0
43 Wages, Wilson 88 86 0 2 .977 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Leshko, K.J. 38 24 13 1 .974 3 0 0 — 0 0
1 Nuckols, Bryson 161 64 92 5 .969 20 0 0 — 0 0
7 White, Luke 149 130 14 5 .966 0 30 5 .857 2 1
14 Plotkin, Anthony 26 24 1 1 .962 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
36 LeBron, Ethan 20 6 13 1 .950 0 10 6 .625 0 0
8 Mims, Chandler 156 43 105 8 .949 18 0 0 — 0 0
17 Free, Jesse 153 42 103 8 .948 10 0 0 — 0 0
46 Carnahan, Jayden 15 12 2 1 .933 0 2 2 .500 0 0
0 Hayes, Carson 79 28 45 6 .924 8 0 0 — 0 0
29 Coletti, Jack 13 12 0 1 .923 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Rollings, John 12 4 7 1 .917 0 8 4 .667 0 0
12 Velez, Jonathan 41 8 29 4 .902 2 0 0 — 0 0
30 Cole, Chansen 14 2 10 2 .857 0 17 4 .810 0 0
40 Gilson, Brayden 13 2 9 2 .846 2 5 3 .625 0 0
13 French, Hunter 13 2 8 3 .769 0 7 1 .875 0 0
37 Clark, Jacob 14 1 9 4 .714 0 2 3 .400 0 0
11 Forrester, John Allen 5 3 0 2 .600 0 0 0 — 0 0
38 Peterson, Jake 1 0 0 1 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Peck, Andrew 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Wayne, Thomas 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
35 Jeter, Taylor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Fenton, Parker 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
42 O' Sullivan, Cooper 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
47 Barnett, Ryan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1857 1273 517 67 .964 101 116 42 .734 8 2
Opponents 1893 1271 544 78 .959 70 146 61 .705 11 0


